an annual average price increase across its
client base of $100 per WSE, what is the
risk of attrition?  Would a client leave the
PEO for an increase of $ 2,230 per year?
Unless there are other chronic service

issues, I doubt it. I would argue that a
client’s transfer cost to change would be
much higher than the price increase.

PROFITABILITY ABCS: POTENTIAL
FINANCIAL IMPACT
So what is the potential financial outcome
of implementing these ABCs? Using the
2022 FROS results and the assumptions
in section C above, we provide this
information in the chart above.

THE RESULTS ARE IN
As you can see in the sample PEO
financial illustration above, the impact of
implementing these simple recommenda-
tions above has increased the bottom line
from $335 per WSE to $456 per WSE (or

$121 improvement per WSE to your
bottom line).

This is a 36% increase in profitability!
If your PEO is not performing at or

near the 2022 FROS median statistics,
please include these recommendations in
your next financial planning strategy
session. It may not be a goal that can be
accomplished all at one time, but now is
the time to begin that journey.

2022 NAPEO FROS (a) ABC Adjustments Pro forma 2022 FROS

Gross Revenue 53,595 100(b) 53,695

Payroll 46,726 46,726

Net Revenue Per WSE 6,869 100 6.969

Gross Profit Per WSE 1,568 100 1,668

Compensation Costs 617 (31)(b)10(c) 596

Other G&A Costs 616 616

SG&A Costs Per WSE 1,233 (21) 1,212

EBITDA Per WSE 335 121 456

Sample PEO Pro forma Per WSE ($) using
2022 FROS Data

(a) The 2022 PEO NAPEO FROS P&L was calculated from the 2022 NAPEO FROS – All Respondents. Amounts used in this P&L
were calculated using the elements of this FROSEBITDA is 21.4% of Net Revenue is $335. SGA is computed as delta between
Gross Profit and EBITDA.   Author assumption based upon his experiences that PEO Compensation costs at 50% of SG&A.
(b) Used $100 per WSE price increase and 5% efficiency reduction in compensation costs as referenced in Section C above.
(c) Author assumption that $100 per WSE price increase would result in a $10 increase per WSE in commission costs.